74130 2009-06-30 MAPE O

AGREEMENT
between
BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE YALE PUBLIC
SCHOOL DISTRICT

and

YALE SECRETARIAL ASSOCIATION

and

MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF PUBLIC EMPLOYEES

X

VAIED,
N 2 200
MAPE

3
[+
| =
Q’% 2
" ASSOCIATION OF pusLiC €

i CN GUARD FOR YOUR RIGHTS i

July 1, 2006 through June 30, 2009



DISDocLabel
74130  2009-06-30  MAPE  O


Yale Secretarial Association

-and-

Michigan Association of Public Employees
July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Article Number Article Page Number

Agreement 1
I Purpose 1
II | Recognition 2
it Extent of Agreement ' 2
v Employer Rights 2
v Union Rights and Security 3
VI Working Conditions 5
VII Employment Status 6
VIl Vacancies, Appointments, and Discipline/Discharge 7
IX Grievance Procedure 8
X Seniority, Lay-Off and Recall 10 |
XI Paid Leave o 12
XII Unpaid Leave ' . 14
X1 Compensation 15
XV Health Benefits 16
XV Miscellaneous Provisions 18

XVI Effective Date and Termination of Agreement 19




Yale Secretarial Association

-and-

Michigan Association of Public Employees
July 1, 2006 to June 36, 2009

AGREEMENT

This Agreement is entered into this day of 2007, by and between the
Board of Education of the Yale Public School District, hereinafter called the “Employer” and the
Michigan Association of Public Employees (MAPE) on behalf of the Yale Secretarial

Association, hereinafter called the “Union”

It is mutually agreed as follows:

ARTICLE 1
PURPOSE

A. This Agreement is negotiated pursuant to the Public Employment Relations Act, Act No.
336 of the Public Acts of 1947 as amended to establish the ferms and conditions of the

employment for the members of the bargaining unit herein defined.

B. The Employer and the Union recognize the importance of orderly and peaceful labor
relations and accordingly the Union and all its employees agree there shall be no withholding of
services or other job action for any purpose. The Employer agrees that there shall be no lockout.
The Employer and the Union further recognize the mutual benefits of just expeditious resolution
of disputes which may arise as to proper interpretation and implementation of this Agreement or
of policies or regulations of the Employer; and accordingly, have included herein a grievance

procedure for the effective processing and resolution of such disputes.

C. The provisions of this Agreement shall constitute a binding obligation of the parties for
the duration hereof or until changed by written, mutual consent. Any previously adopted policy,
rule or regulations of the parties which is in conflict with a provision of this Agreement shall be

superseded and replaced by this Agreement.




Yale Secretarial Association

-and-

Michigan Association of Public Employees
July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2009

ARTICLE 11
RECOGNITION
A. The Employer recognizes the Michigan Association of Public Employees as the exclusive
bargaining representative of all regular full-time secretarial employees of the Yale Public
Schools for the purpose of collective bargaining with respect to rates of pay, wages, hours of
employment, and other terms and conditions of employment subject to and in accordance with
Act 336 of the Public Acts of 1947, as amended, but excluding central office secretaries,
bookkeepers, key punch operators, student aides, temporary secretaries, substitutes, and ail other

employees represented by other bargaining agents.

B. Unless otherwise indicated, the term secretary shall apply to all members of the

bargaining unit.

ARTICLE IIT
EXTENT OF AGREEMENT
A. This Agreement shali constitute the full and complete commitments between the parties
and may be altered, changed, added to, or deleted from only through mutual consent of the

parties in a written and signed amendment to this Agreement.

B. This Agreement shall supersede all and any rules and regulations of the Employer, which

are contrary or inconsistent with its terms.

ARTICLE IV
EMPLOYER RIGHTS
A. It is hereby recognized by both parties that the Board, on its own behalf and on the behalf
of the electors of the District, shall retain and reserve unto itself all rights ordinarily exercised or

vested in it by the laws and Constitution of the State of Michigan and/or the United States.

B. Except as otherwise expressly provided by the terms of this Agreement or by law, the
determination of said right, powers and authority with regard to the educational policies, the
operation of the schools and the direction and assignment of the Secretaries are vested

exclusively in the Board or in the Superintendent when so delegated by the Board.




Yale Secretarial Association

-and-

Michigan Association of Public Employees
July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2009

ARTICLE V
UNION RIGHTS AND SECURITY

A, The Union shall have the right to use school facilities for meetings and school equipment,
including typewriters, mimeograph machines, other duplicating equipment and calculating
machines when such equipment is not otherwise in use. The Union shall pay for the cost of all

materials and supplies incident to such use and shall be responsible for proper operation of all

such equipment.

B. Duly authorized representatives of the Union shall be permitted to transact official Union

business on school property provided that this shall not interfere with nor interrupt normal school

operations.

C. The Employer agrees to furnish to the Union, in response to reasonable requests,

available public information concerning the financial resources of the District.

D. Agency Shop. All employees, as a condition of continued employment, shall either:

1. Sign and deliver to the Board an assignment authorizing deduction of membership
dues of the Union within thirty (30) days after the commencement of employment

and such authorization shall continue from year to year unless revoked in writing;
OR

2. Cause to be paid to the Union, a representation fee equal to that of a member to
share In the cost of negotiating and administering this Agreement within thirty

(30) days after the commencement of employment.

E. Authorization for payroll deduction shall be made on a form furnished by the Michigan
Association of Public Employees (MAPE). The original shall be provided to the Employer.

Upon commencement of dues/fees deductions, the Employer shall forward the funds on a

3




Yale Secretarial Association

-and-

Michigan Association of Public Employees
July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2009

monthly basis to the Michigan Association of Public Employees, 27704 Franklin Road,
Southfield, MI 48034 with a list for whom dues have been deducted.

1. Commencement of deductions. Check-off deductions, under all properly
executed authorization for check-off dues forms, shall become effective at the
time the application is signed by the employee and shall be deducted from the first
pay period and each pay period thereafter. Dues authorizations, once filed with
the Superintendent, shall coatinue in effect until a revocation form, in writing and
signed by the employee, is filed with the Superintendent and Treasurer of the

~ Union. It is expressly understood that the Superinteﬁdent and Board may honor

only one authorization form per year per employee.

2. All refunds claimed for deductions under such dues authorizations shall lie solely
with the Union. The Union agrees to reimburse any employee for the amount of
any deduction deducted by the Board and paid to the Union, which deduction is

by error in excess of the proper deduction, and agrees to hold the Board harmless

from all claims of excessive deductions.

3. Any dispute between the Union and the Board which may arise as to whether or
not an employee properly executed or properly revoked an authorization card
pursuant to this Article, shall be reviewed with the employee and the Union by a
representative of the Board. Until the matter is disposed of, no further deductions
shall be made. The Board assumes no liability for the authenticity, execution, or

revocation of the authorization form.

4. The Union will save the Board harmless from any and all costs including witness
and attorney fees or other incidental costs of prosecution or defense or any
liability resulting from the prosecution or defense, of any action claimed or
otherwise to which the Board of Education may be liable by virtue of enforcing

the provisions of this Article.




Yale Secretarial Association

-and-

Michigan Association of Public Employees
July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2009

5. Termination of Check-off. Any employee shall cease to be subject to the check-

off deductions beginning with the month immediately following the month in
which he/she is no longer a member of the bargaining unit. The Union will be

notified by the Employer of the names of such employees following the end of

each month in which the termination took place.

F. Other Deductions. Upon written authorization from the employee, the Employer shali
deduct from the wages of the employee and make appropriate remittance, for voluntary
contributions to annuities, credit unions, United Way, savings bonds, charitable donations, and/or

any other plans or programs jointly approved by the Union and the Employer.

ARTICLE VI
WORKING CONDITIONS

A, The workweek for all secretarial personnel shall consist of forty (40) hours, which shall

include a daily lunch period of thirty (30) minutes.

B. All building secretaries will report three (3) weeks before students and will work two (2)
weeks after students. If additional time is needed, the Superintendent shall employ the secretary
at the regular rate or at time and one-half (1 1/2) if the time worked is over forty (40) hours in
that week. If additional time is needed to disperse supplies and books, help may be employed

upon mutual agreement with the secretary, building administrator, and superintendent.

C. Secretaries shall not be required to report to work when school is canceled due to
inclement weather or any other disaster for any hours in which instructional time can be counted
for state aid purposes. Any hours beyond those above shall be added in to the end of the school

year. If the secretary does not work the make up hours they will be deducted the regular hourly

rate for hours not made up.

D. Employees shall not be required to work under unsafe or hazardous conditions.




Yale Secrefarial Association

-and-

Michigan Association of Public Employees
July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2009

E. All employees shall be provided written job descriptions as determined by the Employer,

provided those duties are not outside the scope of normal secretarial duties.

F. Secretaries shall not be required to contact substitute teachers outside the normal

workday.

G. No secretary shall be required to dispense or administer medication unless specifically

directed to do so by written authorization of a physician. The Board agrees to indemnify and

save harmless any secretary so authorized.

ARTICLE VII
EMPLOYMENT STATUS

A. All new employees shall serve a probationary period of ninety (90) calendar days.

1. Probationary employees shail be paid according to Step I of the salary schedule.
Probationary employees will be considered “at will” for the term of their
probationary period and can be disciplined and/or terminated with or without
cause during that time without recourse through the grievance procedure. All

other terms and conditions of this Agreement will be applicabie at all times.

2. Prior to the end of the probationary period, the employee will be evaluated and

either retained or dismissed by written notification,

3. No employees shall be required to serve more than one (1) probationary period in

a job classification.

B. Upon successful completion of the probationary period, the employee shall gain all rights

and benefits under this Agreement,

C. Full-time employees shall be those employees in positions normally requiring forty (40)

or more hours weekly.




Yale Secretarial Association

-and-

Michigan Association of Public Employees
July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2009

ARTICLE VIII
VYACANCIES, APPOINTMENTS, AND DISCIPLINE / DISCHARGE

A. A vacancy shall be defined as any position in the bargaining unit either newly created or

a current position, that is open.

1. Notices of vacancies shall be posted in a conspicuous place in each building
within fifteen (15) days of vacancy for a period of ten (10) days prior to filling the
position and shall state the location and general duties of the job, the starting date,
salary, hours, work year, minimum skills required, and duration of appointment if
the position is a replacement for a secretary on leave. If no current secretary

applies within the ten (10) days, the position shall be posted outside of the

bargaining unit.

2. Any employee who wishes to apply may do so by submitting a written application

to the Board of Education office.

3. All appointments of current employees to another position in the bargaining unit
within the District shall be on a trial basis for thirty (30) days after which the
employee will either be continued in the new position or returned to their previous

position with all previously held rights.

4. Any opening within the bargaining unit shall be filled with a member of the
bargaining unit that applies based upon seniority. An employee who has
completed the ninety (90) day probationary period as delineated in Article VII

shall not be required to test and / or interview for another opening available within

the bargaining unit.




Yale Secretarial Association

~and-

Michigan Association of Public Employees
July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2009

B. Discipline / Discharge. No employee shall be disciplined, demoted or discharged without

Just cause. Each employee so disciplined, demoted or discharged shall be given the reasons for
the action in writing with a copy forwarded to the Union. Discipline, discharge or demotion is

subject to the provisions of the Grievance Procedure.

ARTICLE IX
GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE

A. A grievance shall be an alleged violation of the express terms of this Agreement.

B. INFORMAL LEVEL

When a cause for complaint occurs, the employee (or employees) will discuss the matter
with her/his immediate supervisor. The Union may be notified and a representative present with
the employee at the meeting. If, within five (5) days, a satisfactory solution has not been found,

the employee may then invoke the formal grievance procedure.

C. FORMAL LEVEL

Step One:  Within ten (10) days of the alleged grievance, the employee or the group
may submit a complaint by submitting a report in writing to her/his immediate
supervisor. The supervisor shall submit his/her reply in writing within five (5) days from
receipt of notice. Should the reply not be satisfactory to the employee, or should the

supervisor fail to reply within the specified time, Step 2 may be invoked.

Step Two:  Within five (5) days following the completion of Step One, the employee
or the group may submit the alleged grievance, in writing, to the Superintendent of
Schools. The Superintendent shall reply to the alleged grievance, in writing, within five
(5) days from receipt of the report. Should the disposition be unsatisfactory to the
employee or should the Superintendent fail to reply within the specified time, Step Three

may be invoked.

Step Three: Within five (5) days following the completion of Step Two, the employee

or the group may submit the alleged grievance in writing to the Board of Education. The

8




Yale Secretarial Association

-and-

Michigan Association of Public Employees
July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2009

Board shall consider the report not later than its next regular meeting and within three (3)

days, thereafter, submit its disposition in writing.

Step Four:

a.

If the dispute remains unsettled, and the Union wishes to carry the matter further,
the Union shall file a demand for Arbitration in accordance with the Federal

Mediation and Conciliation Services Rules and Procedures within ten (10)

calendar days.

Arbitration proceedings shall be conducted in accordance with the American

Arbitration Associations Rules and Regulations.

There shall be no appeal from any Arbitrator’s decision. Each such decision shall
be final and binding on the Union, its members, the employee or employees
mvolved, and the Employer. The Arbitrator shall make a judgment based on the
express terms of this Agreement, and shall have no authority to add to, or subtract
from any of the terms of this Agreement. He shall have no power to interpret

state or federal law. The expenses of the Arbitrator shall be shared equally

between the Employer and the Union.

Miscellanecus Provisions:

The terms “days” when used in this Article shall mean work days. Time limits

provided in this Article shall be strictly observed, but may be extended by mutual

written agreement.

Notwithstanding the expiration of this Agreement, any claim or grievance arising

thereunder may be processed through the grievance procedure until resolution.

Grievances filed as Union grievances may, at the option of the Union, be initiated

at Formal Level #2 of the grievance procedure.

9




Yale Secretarial Association

-and-

Michigan Association of Public Employees
July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2009

4. For the purpose of assisting an employee or the Union in the prosecution or
defense of any contractual, administrative, or legal proceeding, including but not
limited to grievances, the Employer shall permit an employee and/or a Union
representative access to and the right to inspect and acquire copies of his/her
personnel file and any other files or records of the Employer which pertain to the
employee or any issue in the proceeding in question. Confidential letters of

reference secured from sources outside the school system shall be excluded from

inspection.

3. If the Employer processes a grievance during the work day, the employee so

involved shall not lose pay.

ARTICLE X
SENIORITY, LAY-OFF AND RECALL

A. Seniority shall be defined as the length of service within the District as a member of the

bargaining unit.

B. Employees shall not enjoy seniority rights during the probationary period, however, after

the probationary period, full seniority rights are established from the date of first employment.

C. The employee shall maintain seniority rights so long as she/he is continuously employed

by this school district,

D.  An employee who resigns, quits or leaves the employ of the school without a leave of

absence granted by the Board of Education for any period of time shall lose all seniority rights.

E. The Board of Education will post a list of employees showing seniority rights prior to

September 30 of each year.

10




Yale Secretarial Association

-and-

Michigan Association of Public Employees
July 1, 2006 to June 30,2009

F. Seniority rights shall be earned only by employment in the secretarial unit. Seniority

rights are not transferable between job classifications and an employee who transfers to another

Jjob classification shall give up all seniority rights earned in her/his original classification.

G. Lay-off. Any staff reduction shall be done on the basis of seniority with the least senior
employee being the first to be laid off.

1.

2.

3.

All probationary employees within a job classification must be terminated prior to

the lay-off of any regular employees.

Employees shall receive notice of lay-off due to a reduction in staff at least ten
(10) work days prior to the effective date of such action. Temporary lay-offs due

to unavailability of work shall not require time limitations.

Laid-off employees may continue their group health benefits under the

Consolidated Omnibus Reconciliation Act (COBRA).

H. Recall.

1.

2.

Employees shall be recalled in inverse order of lay-off to any position for which

they are qualified. Laid-off employees with the greatest seniority shall be recalled
first.

Notices of recall shall be sent by certified or registered mail to the last known
address as shown on the Employer’s records. The recall notice shall state the time
and date on which the employee is to report back to work. It shall be the
employee’s responsibility to keep the Employer notified as to his/her current
mailing address. A recalled employee shall be given at least five (5) calendar days
from receipt of notice, excluding Saturday and Sunday, to report to work. The

Employer may fill the position on a temporary basis until the recalled employee

11




Yale Secretarial Association

-and-

Michigan Association of Public Employees
July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2009

can report for work providing the employee reports within the five (5) day period.
Employees recalled to work for which they are qualified are obligated to take said
work. An employee who declines recall to perform work for which he/she is

qualified shall forfeit his/her seniority rights.

3. Employees on lay-off shall retain their seniority for purposes of recall until the

expiration date of this Agreement or for one year from the effective date of lay-off

whichever is later.

ARTICLE XI

PAID LEAVE
A. Sick Leave. Secretaries shall be allowed ten (10) days per year of paid sick leave which
shall accumulate to ninety (90) days. Regular employees, working less than forty (40) hours per
week, will receive a pro-rated sick leave allowance each year which will accumulate to a pro-
rated total. Sick leave is described as follows: Illness or disability of the employee, or illness or
death of a member of the immediate family (spouse, father, mother, brother, sister, child).
Employees whose illness or disability entitles her/him to benefits of Worker’s Compensation
shall be paid only the difference between this benefit and her/his salary for the first thirty (30)
work days without charge to the employee’s sick leave. Following the exhaustion of the first
thirty (30) work days, employees shall only be paid the difference between Worker’s

Compensation and their salary for the period of time that accumulated sick leave is available.

The Board will buy back any days accumulated over ninety (90) at the rate of thirty dollars
($30.00) per day for full time employees prorated for part time employees based on eight (8)
hours being considered a full time position. At the end of each school year, the Employer will

also buy back unused days over 90 at the same rate.

B. Funeral Leave. An employee shall be allowed up to five (5) working days, which shall
not be deducted from sick leave, for a death in the immediate family. Immediate family is

defined as follows:

12




Yale Secretarial Association

-and-

Michigan Association of Public Employees
July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2009

Mother, Father, Brother, Sister, Husband, Wife, Son,
Daughter, Mother-in-law, Father-in-law, Brother-in-law,
Sister-in-law, Grandparents, Grandchildren, Stepparents,
and Step Children.

One (1) day leave paid for relative not including any of the above, to be deducted from sick

leave.

C. Personal Business Leave,

1. At the beginning of each school year, each secretary shall be credited with four (4)

personal business days.

2. A secretary may use one (1) day at a time, on notice without administrative review
or approval. The use of these personal business days for 2, 3, or 4 consecutive

days shall be subject to review and approval by the Superintendent.

3. Personal business days may not be used the day before or the day after holiday

breaks or be used for vacation purposes.

4. If unused, these days shall be added to a secretary’s accumulated sick days at the

end of each school year.

D. Sick Bank Donation. Any member of the bargaining unit who desires to donate a sick

day(s) to a member of the bargaining unit who has used all of her/his accumulated sick leave

because of illness or injury may do so. Employees may donate up to three (3) days per

individual per year.

E. Jury Duty. An employee while serving on jury duty shall submit proof of payment

received, which will then be deducted from the next pay. Payment does not include mileage.

F. Conference. Employees may be authorized to attend conferences and workshops

appropriate to their job responsibilities. Upon approval, the Employer will reimburse the

13




Yale Secretarial Association

-and-

Michigan Association of Public Employees
July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2009

employee for necessary expenses in connection with the conference or workshop, including

registration fees, travel, meals, and lodging.

ARTICLE XII
UNPAID LEAVE

A. Upon written application, at least thirty days in advance of leave, an unpaid leave of

absence of up to one (1) year for the purpose of childcare shall be granted.

1. An extension of unpaid childcare leave beyond one (1) year may be granted by the
Board provided a written requést for the extension is submitted at least sixty (60)
days prior to the expiration of the original unpaid leave. A written notification by
the employee of intent to return to work shall be submitted to the superintendent’s
office at least sixty (60) days prior to the expiration of the unpaid leave. An

employee will not receive scheduled increases in salary or seniority credit during

such leave.

2. Return from unpaid childcare leave prior to the termination of the unpaid leave

shall be approved by the Board at the request of the employee.

3. An employee adopting a child may receive an unpaid leave under this provision,

which shall commence upon entry of an order by the Probate Court awarding

custody to the adopting parent.

B. An unpaid leave of absence for up to one (1) year without pay shall, upon approval of the
Board, be granted for study related to employee’s licensed fiéld, study to meet eligibility
requirements for license other than that held by the employee, and study, research, or special
assignment. Upon return from such leave, an employee shall be placed at the same position on
the salary schedule when he/she left. If, at the discretion of the Board, such leave will result in

an advantage to the school system, the Board may grant equal experience on the salary schedule.

14




Yale Secretarial Association

Michigan Association of Public Empl;;::;

July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2009

C. Upon written request, an unpaid leave of absence for an illness in the employee’s
immediate family may be granted for a period not to exceed one (1) year renewable at the
discretion of the Board. Said leave shall be without pay or advancement on the salary schedule.

Immediate family shall be defined as mother, father, spouse, child or sibling when under the care

of the Employee.

ARTICLE XII
COMPENSATION

A, The hourly wages of employees shall be as follows:

July 1, 2006 July 1, 2007 : July 1, 2008
Step I (1* Year) $22,329.68 $22,776.27 $23,231.80
Step I (2™ Year) $24,423.08 $24,911.55 $25,409.78
Step III (3" Year) $27,912.10 $28,470.34 $29,039.74

An equity payment of $275.00 shall be paid to each member of the bargaining unit in June of
2007. This payment shali not be added to or included in the base wage.

An equity payment of $279.00 shall be paid to each member of the bargaining unit in December
of 2007. This payment shall not be added to or included in the base wage.

An equity payment of $285.00 shall be paid to each member of the bargaining unit in December
of 2008. This payment shall be added to the base wage, thereby making the salary for the Step 1,

Step II, and Step IIT, $23,459.56, $25,658.90, and $29,324.45 respectively. This salary shall take
effect June 30, 2009.

The above listed equity payments are based upon a one percent (1%) payment to Step III
employees.

B. Longevity shall be paid according to the following schedule based upon years of full-time
service in the District:

1. Completion of 12 through 15 years of service $ 500.00
2. Completion of 16 through 19 years of service $ 600.00
3. Completion of 20 through 24 years of service $ 900.00
4. Completion of 25 years or more of service . $1,000.00

C. Time and one-half (1 1/2) shall be paid for all hours worked over forty (40) hours in any
regular workweek.

15




Yale Secretarial Association

-and-

Michigan Association of Public Employees
July 1, 20606 to June 30, 2009

D. Employees required to use their personal automobile on school business shall be

compensated at the rate of the current IRS allowable maximum.

E. Employees with more than ten {10) years of full-time service who terminate employment

shall receive thirty dollars ($30.00) per accumulated sick day to a maximum of ninety (90) days.

In case of death, the beneficiary named by the employee on the life policy shalf receive payment.

ARTICLE XIV
HEAITH BENEFITS

A. Benefits for the employee and eligible dependents:

1.

The Board agrees to pay full health care coverage for all full-time secretarial
employees. The coverage provided shall be equivalent to the Flexible Blue
Medical Coverage with Flexible Blue RX Prescription Drugs Plan 2. Plan 2
currently has a $1,250.00 per person and $2,500.00 per family deductible, which
includes two-person coverage. The Board agrees to pay the full deductible of the
Plan for the one-person and family contracts for the life of the Agreement. This
shall be done through the establishment of a Health Savings Account or Health
Reimbursement Arrangement, which will be funded by depositing the respective
one-person or family deductible into the Health Savings Account or Health
Reimbursement Arrangement as close to January 1 of the calendar year as

possible. It is understood that duplication of benefits within the District will not

be provided.
Term-life insurance to be provided equal to the secretary’s salary.

The Board shall provide dental benefits equivalent to Delta Dental Plan E with

internal and external coordination of benefits plus Orthodontic Class IIL

The Board shall provide vision benefits equivalent to VSP III.

16




Yale Secretarial Association

-and-

Michigan Association of Public Employees
July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2009

3. The Board shall provide long term disability (LTD) insurance providing two-
thirds (2/3) of the employee’s monthly salary to a maximum of $2,500.00 per
month after a straight waiting period of ninety (90) calendar days with a two (2)
year coverage limitation for mental/nervous/drug/alcohol disabilities and a freeze
on off-sets to age 65. All benefits will be paid according to the terms of the

insurance contract in force at the time of the claim.

B. In lieu of health benefits, an employee may elect the option of a Board paid stipend of
$1,400.00 per year or $15,000.00 of group life insurance. This stipend will be paid in one
lump sum in January or paid over twenty (20) payments beginning with the first pay of
September. The election of health benefit coverage will be effective from September 1 through

August 31 of the foliowing year.

C. Notwithstanding the provision of this Article, the terms of any contract or policy issued
by an insurance company shall be controlling as to all matters concerning benefits, eligibility,
termination of coverage, and other matters. The Board, by payment of the premiums required to
provide the insurance coverage set forth in Article XIV, shall be relieved from any and all

liability with respect to disputes regarding coverage and benefits.

The failure of an insurance company to provide any benefits for which it has contracted shall not
result in any liability to the Board or Union, nor shall such failure be considered a breach of any
obligation by either of them. The disputes between employees or beneficiaries of employees and

any insurance company shall not be subject to the grievance procedure established by this

Agreement.

The benefits provided by Article XIV shall not begin until the employee has properly completed
the necessary forms required by the insurance company and otherwise been enrolled for
coverage by the insurance company. There shall be no obligation to an employee for benefit
coverage until the employee has been accepted for enrollment by the insurance carrier. It is the

employee’s duty to complete the necessary forms.

17




Yale Secretarial Association

-and-

Michigan Association of Public Employees
July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2009

Employees shall be notified of benefits by the Employer at the time of employment. Unless
otherwise notified, benefit coverage for active emi)loyees shall continue through the summer
months. All benefit coverage will terminate on the last day of the month in which the
employee’s resignation becomes effective. Upon termination of benefit coverage, the Employer

will notify the employee of any conversion rights in accordance with the law.

ARTICLE XV
MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

A. If any provision of this Agreement or any application of this Agreement to any employee
shall be found contrary to law, then such provision or application shall be deemed null and void,
but all other provisions of such law shall supersede, to the extent of the conflict, the provisions of
the Agreement and govern the relation of the parties hereunder, FEither party may make a request

to renegotiate that portion of the Agreement that is considered contrary to law and, as a result,

null and void.

B. From time to time during the life of this Agreement, the parties realize that it may be
necessary to meet to discuss problems and solutions to those problems. Should the parties reach

a resolution to any problem, a Letter of Agreement shall be drafted to be signed by both parties

and become a part of this Agreement,

18




Yale Secretarial Association

-and-

Michigan Association of Public Employees
July 1, 2006 to June 34, 2009

ARTICLE XVI
EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT

This Agreement shall be in full force and effect from the 1% day of July, 2006, where
applicable, to and including the 30th day of June, 2009. No sooner than ninety (50) days
and no later than sixty (60) days prior to the expiration of this contract, either party may
serve notice upon the other that it desires to negotiate for a new collective bargaining
contract. Under such circumstances, the parties shall thereafter meet at a mutually

convenient time to commence negotiations for a new Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands and seals the day

and year first above written.

FOR THE UNION: FOR THE EMPLOYER:
MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF YALE PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT/
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES/ YALE YALE BOARD OF EDUCATION

SECRETARIAL ASSOCIATION

‘ Tpl-07 LG el 72607

Local President Date Board President Date

Wéém /-le07 LRut Ll 150
Bargaigng Rep. Date iati i Date
LS 1207 /o
MAPE Date Date

19




Yale Secretarial Association / MAPE

Contract Index

July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2009

Subject Article Page #
"Days" - Definition X(D)}1 9
Agency Shop V(D)1 3
Agreement 1
Agreement - provisions of I (C) 1
Agreement, Extent of I 2
Applying for vacancy VIl (A) 2 7
Appointments to another position in the Bargaining Unit VIll (A) 3 7
Arbitration, filing for X(C) 9
Arbitrators decision iX{C)c 9
Bargaining Unit - Opening within the Bargaining Unit VIi (A) 4 7
Benefits - Health XV 16,17
Business Leave - Personal XI(C) 13
Cancellation of school VI(C) 5
Check-Off, Termination V(E)S 5
Childcare - Extension of unpaid leave Xl (A) 14
Commencement of deductions V(E)1 4
Compensation Xl 15
Compensation - Use of personal automobile Xl({D) 16
Conference Xl (F) 13
Contact of substitute teachers VI(F) 6
Contract or Policy Issued XV (C) 17
Deduction of Dues Vv(ib)1,2 3
Defined - Vacancy VI (A) 7
Definition of "Days" X(D)1 9
Delta Dental XIV(A) 3 16
Discharge/Discipline VIl (B) 8
Discipline / Discharge VIl ( B) 8
Dispense/administer of medication VI(G) 6
Donation - Sick Bank Xt(D) 13
Dues Deduction V{D)1,2 3
Effective Date and Termination of Agreement XVI 19
Employer Rights v 2,3
Employment Status Vil 6

Page 1 of 4




Yale Secretarial Association / MAPE
Contract Index
July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2009

Page 2 of 4

Subject Article Page #

Equity Payment X (A) 15
Exclusive Bargaining Agent - MAPE Il (A) 2
Executed or revoked authorization card V(E)3 4
Extent of Agreement i 2
Filing for Arbitration IX(C) 9
Formal Level - Grievance Procedure X{C) 8,9
Funeral Leave Xl (B) 12
Grievance Procedure IX 8,9, 10
+ Grievance Procedure - Formal Level IX(C) 8,9
Grievance Procedure - Informal Level IX(B) 8
Grievance Procedure - Step Four X(C) 9
Grievance Procedure - Step One X(C) 8
Grievance Procedure - Step Three X(C) 8
Grievance Procedure - Step Two X(C) 8
Group Life insurance or Stipend in lieu of health benefits XV (B) 17
Hazardous or unsafe conditions V(D) 5
Health Benefits XV 16, 17
Hourly Wages Xl (A) 15
lliness in employee's immediate family - Unpaid Leave X (C) 15
Informal Level - Grievance Procedure IX(B) 8
Insurance Company -Contract or policy issued XV (C) 17
Job descriptions, written VI(E) 6
Jury Duty XH(E) 13
Lay - Off X (G) 11
Leave - Funeral X(C) 13
Leave - Unpaid Xl 14,15
Letter of Agreement XV (B) 18
Long Term Disability (LTD) XV (A) 5 17
Longevity pay Xl (B) 15
Medical Benefits XV (A) 1 16
Medication, dispense/administer VI(G) 6
Miscellaneous Provisions X(D) 9,10
Miscellaneous Provisions XV 18




Yale Secretarial Association / MAPE
Contract Index
July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2009

Subject Article Page #
No Lockout I (B) 1
Notice of Recall X(H) 2 11
Notice of Vacancy VIR(A) 1 7

Opening within the Bargaining Unit Vil (A) 4 7
Other Deductions V(F) 5
Paid Leave Xi 12, 13, 14
Paid Leave - Sick Leave Xl (A) 12
Pay - Longevity Xl (B) 15.
Pay - Time and one-half Xi{c) 15
Payment - Equity Xl {A) 15
Payroll deduction for dues V(E) 3
Personal Business Leave X{Cc) 13
Posting of Seniority rights X (E) 10
Probationary Employees VIE( A, B,C) 6
Probationary period VI (A, B,C) 6
Provisions - Miscellaneous IX(D) 9,10
Provisions, Miscellaneous XV 18
Purpose I 1
Recall X (H) 11
Recognition ! 2
Reduction of Staff X (G) 11
Refunds claimed for deductions under dues authorization V(E)?2 4
Reporting to school before and after students report VI(B) 5
Reporting to work when school is cancelled Vi(C) 5
Rights of Employer v 2,3
Schedule of Workweek VICA) 5
Seniority - definition of X (A) 10
Seniority - Loss of X (D) 10
Seniority - Probationary Period X (B) 10
Seniority rights - earned X (F) 11
Seniority Rights - Posting of X (E) 10
Seniority, Lay-Off and Recall X 10, 11, 12
Sick Bank Donation Xi{D) 13

Page 3 of 4




Yale Secretarial Association / MAPE
Contract Index
July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2009

Subject Article Page #
Sick Leave - Paid Xl (A) 12
Step Four - Grievance Procedure - Arbitration - FMCS IX{C) 9
Step One - Grievance Procedure-written to Supervisor X(C) 8
Step Three - Grievance Procedure-written to Board of Education IX{C) 8
Step Two - Grievance Procedure-written to Superintendent IX(C) 8
Stipend or Group Life Insurance in lieu of health benefits XV (B) 17
Study related to employee's licensed field - Unpaid Leave Xl (B) 14
Substitute teachers, contact of VI{F) 6
Term Life Insurance XV (A) 2 16
Termination and Effective Date of Agreement XVi 19
Termination of Check-Off V(E)S 5
Termination of Employment with more than ten (10) years X (E) 16
Time and one-half pay XH(c) 15
Union Rights and Security A" 3,4,5
Union will save the Board harmless V(E)4 4
Unpaid Leave Xil 14, 15
Unpaid Leave - lliness in employee's immediate family X{C) 15
Unpaid Leave - Study related to employee's licensed field Xl (B) 14
Unpaid leave extension - Childcare Xl (A) 14
Unsafe or hazardous conditions VI(D) 5
Usage of school facilities and school equipment V{A) 3
Use of personal automobile - Compensation XH (D) 16
Vacancies, Appointments, & Discipline/Discharge Vil 7
Vacancy - Application for vacancy VI (A) 2 7
Vacancy - Defined VIH(A) 7
Vacancy - Notice VI (A) 1 7
Vision Benefits XV (A) 4 16
Wages - Hourly Xl (A) 15
Working before and after students report to school VI(B) 5
Working Conditions Vi 5
Workweek schedule VI(A) 5
Written job descriptions VI(E) 6

Page 4 of 4




